



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 355/2015**

DELHI ADMINISTRATION

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

HARISH BATRA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

11.05.2026

Considering the order dated 14.01.2026 whereby the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) has held that “... ..[d]espite granting several opportunities in terms of orders dated 25.11.2022, 15.02.2023, 20.07.2023, 05.12.2023, 15.01.2025, 28.04.2025 and 23.09.2025, petitioner has not taken steps to serve the respondent. It seems that petitioner does not wish to prosecute the respondents... ..”, as also since there is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner today as well, it seems that the petitioner is not interested in pursuing the present petition. As such, the present petition is dismissed in default and for non-prosecution.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 11, 2026/rr